TRISTATE

TRISTATE HOUSEHOLD GOODS TARIFF CONFERENCE, INC.

MAILING ADDRESS P. O. Box 6125 Lancaster, PA 17607-6125 Charles E. Morris. **Executive Secretary** (717) 293-3269

OFFICE HOURS Monday-Friday 8:30AM - 5:00PM

Email: tristatetariff@gmail.com

August 16, 2019

Ms. Tatjana Roth **Compliance Chief Bureau of Technical Utility Service** Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

ORIGINAL.

Dear Ms. Roth,

Enclosed are two (2) copies of updates for 255th Revised Page 2, 5th Revised Page 15, and 3rd Revised Page 15-A. These pages are for a change in hourly rates and Travel Time Charges, as well as, changes/additions in selected packing rates and notes for Allegheny Valley Transfer (PUC Certificate #A-00108285) in Pittsburgh PA. The effective date for these exceptions in Tariff 54 is September 19th, 2019. Any questions or corrections, please contact me 717.293-3269 (office) or 281.745.7081 (cell). The email address is tristatetariff@gmail.com.

Please receipt and return the duplicate copy of this transmittal letter in the enclosed self-addressed

and stamped envelope.

Charles E. Morris **Executive Secretary**

Respectful

Tristate Household Goods Tariff Conference, Inc.

PA PUBLIC ATILITY COMMISSION

TECHNICAL UTILITY SERVICES

AU**GX1 9** 2019

TRISTATE HOUSEHOLD GOODS TARIFF CONFERENCE, INC.

255th Revised Page 2 cancels 254th Revised Page 2 FREIGHT PA. P.U.C. NO. 54

CHECK SHEET OF TARIFF PAGES AND SUPPLEMENTS

All of the pages contained in this tariff are listed consecutively by number and revision number. The pages of the tariff, and the supplements to the tariff, listed on this page, bear issued dates which are the same as, or are prior to, the issued date of this page.

| PAGE | REVISION | PAGE | REVISION | PAGE | REVISION | PAGE | REVISION |
|-------|----------|--------|------------------|--------|----------|---------------------------------------|---|
| TITLE | 0 | 13-A | 5 | 20-E | Ö | 27-A | 0 |
| 2 | §255 | 13-B | 5 | 20-F | 5 | 28 | 5 |
| 2-A | 170 | 14 | 10 | 20-G | 0 | 28-A | 5 3 4 4 7 2 |
| 2-B | 102 | 14-A | 11 | 20-H | 0 | 30-A | 4 |
| 2-C | 20 | 14-B | 3 | 20-l | 0 | 30-B | 4 |
| 3 | 0 | 14-C | 6 | 21-A | 3 | 30-D | 7 |
| 4 | 2 | 14-D | 9 | 21-B | 3 | 30-E | 2 |
| 5 | 69 | 14-D-1 | 0 | 21-E | 0 | 30-E-1 | 1 |
| 5-A | 57 | 14-E | 2 | 21-F | 0 | 30-F | 4 |
| 6 | 76 | 14-F | 0 | 21-G | 0 | 30-F-1 | 0 |
| 6-A | 37 | 15 | § 5 §3 | 22 | 2 | 30-G | 6 |
| 7 | 61 | 15-A | §3 | 22-A | 2 | 30-H | 4 |
| 8 | 1 | 15-B | 7 | 22-B | 3 | 30-1 | 2 |
| 9 | 1 | 15-C | 3 | 22-C | 0 ' | 30-M | 0 |
| 11-A | 1 1 | 15-G | 0 | 22-C-1 | 0 | 30-N | 4 0 6 4 2 0 0 13 3 0 2 2 0 0 |
| 11-B | 3 | 15-H | 0 | 23-D | 4 | 31 | 13 |
| 11-C | 1 | 15-I | 1 | 23-E | 2 | 31-C | 3 |
| 11-D | 1 | 15-J | 1 | 23-F | 0 | 31-C-1 | 0 |
| 11-E | 0 | 20 | 8 | 26-C | 4 | 31-D | 2 |
| 11-H | 2 | | | 26-D | 1 1 | 31-E | 2 |
| 12 | 3 2 | | | 26-E | 0 | 31-F | 0 |
| 12-A | 2 | | | 26-F | 0 | 31-l | |
| 12-B | 1 1 | | | 26-G | 1 1 | 31-J | 0 |
| 12-C | 0 | | | 26-H | 1 1 | | |
| 12-D | 0 | | | 26-l | 2 | | |
| 12-E | 0 | | | | | န္တ | |
| 13 | 9 | | | | | | RECE 2019 AUG 20 |
| | | | | | | 곮 | |
| | | | | | | \blacksquare | S 6 |
| | | | | | | \ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ | № 0 |
| | | | | |] | [] | |
| | | | | Ì | | 3°C | PH K |
| 1 | | | | Ĭ. |] | <u> </u> | |
| |] | | | | | PA PUC SECRETARY'S BUREAU | |
| | | | | | | A | 9 |

SUPPLEMENTS IN EFFECT - Supplement p1; Supplement p3; Supplement p6: Supplement p8; Supplement p13; Supplement p14; Supplement p15; Supplement p16; Supplement p23;

"0" in the revision column indicates an original page.

"f" - Fuel Surcharge

Ø Effective (day) on one (1) days notice under authority of Pa. Code, Title 52, Section 23.42

Abbreviations, Reference Marks and Symbols are explained on Page 4.

ISSUED: August 20, 2019

EFFECTIVE: September 19, 2019 (EXCEPT AS NOTED)

Issued by: CHARLES E. MORRIS, Executive Secretary P.O. Box 6125 Lancaster, PA 17607-6125

^{§ -} Indicates pages issued this date.

TRISTATE HOUSEHOLD GOODS TARIFF CONFERENCE, INC.

5th Revised Page 15 Cancels 4th Revised Page 15

FREIGHT PA. P.U.C. NO. 54

ALLEGHENY VALLEY TRANSFER

Pittsburgh PA

Certificate No. A-00108285

In lieu of the applicable rates provided for in Tariff Freight Pa. P.U.C. No. 50 for the above carrier, the following hourly rates shall apply for shipments traveling between points in Pennsylvania and transported distances of forty (40) miles or less.

TRANSPORTATION RATE **TABLE A - CLASS 1** SHIPMENTS (Item 5)

Subject to Notes 1 to 17 below, the transportation charges on any shipment shall be a <u>COMBINATION</u> of the applicable <u>TRAVELING CHARGE</u> named in Column 1 plus <u>HOURLY CHARGE</u> at applicable rates named in Columns 2, 3, and 4.

| | COLUMN 1 | ♦ COLUMN 2 | ♦ COLUMN 3 | ♦ COLUMN 4 | | |
|----------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|-------------|------------|--|--|
| | | HOURLY RATES (IN DOLLARS) | | | | |
| EQUIPMENT AND MEN | TRAVELING CHARGES | WEEKDAYS | SUNDAYS AND | SATURDAY | | |
| | ANY DAY | (ANY HOUR) | HOLIDAYS | (ANY HOUR) | | |
| | (Flat Charges in Dollars) | | (ANY HOUR) | | | |
| DRIVER, each | See Note | 42.00 | 84.00 | 63.00 | | |
| ADDITIONAL MEN, each | 9 Below | 32.00 | 64.00 | 48.00 | | |

NOTE 1 - Traveling charges (Column 1) are in addition to hourly rates (Columns 2, 3 and 4).

NOTE 2 - Hourly rates (Columns 2, 3 and 4) are based on the day or days, or period of days, as indicated, during which services are performed.

NOTE 3 - When a holiday falls on a Saturday, the rates named in Columns 1 and 2 shall be applicable.

NOTE 4 - Where "WEEKDAYS" services commence at the request of the shipper after 5:00PM and before 6:00AM, rates in Column 4 shall apply.

NOTE 5 - Waiver of Saturday (Column 4) rates for carrier convenience. Carrier shall not assess Saturday (Column 4) rates for a Saturday move when said move is performed solely at the carrier's convenience. In such case, the carrier shall charge based on Weekdays (Column 2) rates.

NOTE 6 - Supervisor hourly rate, when applicable, will be charged at a rate \$5.00 above the driver hourly rate.

♦ NOTE 7 - Add "vehicle" rate shown in this note to "driver" rate shown above:

Straight Truck - \$30.00 per hour

Tractor & Semi-Trailer - \$50.00 per hour

NOTE 8 - Hourly rates (Columns 2, 3 and 4) computed in quarter hour periods; fractions of one-quarter hour considered as one-quarter hour.

▲ NOTE 9 - Applicable travel charge will be determined based on distance from carrier's terminal to either the first point of origin or final destination back to carrier's terminal, whichever if furthest:

Over 0 miles but not over 15 miles - One (1) hour

Over 15 miles but not 25 miles - One and one-half (1 1/2) hours

Over 25 miles but not over 30 miles - Two (2) hours

Over 30 miles but not over 40 miles - Two and one-half (2 1/2) hours

Over 40 miles but not over 50 miles - Three (3) hours

NOTE 10 - Minimum Transportation Charges:

Weekdays: three (3) hours at rates named in Column 2 plus applicable travel charge.

Sundays an Holidays: six (6) hours at rates named in Column 3 plus applicable travel charge.

Saturdays: four (4) hours at rates named in Column 4 plus applicable travel charge.

Abbreviations, reference marks and symbols are explained on Page 4.

ISSUED: August 20, 2019

EFFECTIVE: September 19, 2019

Issued by: CHARLES E. MORRIS, Executive Secretary P. O. Box 6125 Lancaster, PA 17607-6125

TRISTATE HOUSEHOLD GOODS TARIFF CONFERENCE, INC.

3rd Revised Page 15-A Cancels 2nd Revised Page 15-A

FREIGHT PA. P.U.C. NO. 54

ALLEGHENY VALLEY TRANSFER

Pittsburgh PA

Certificate No. A-00108285

NOTE 11 - Walver of minimum charges for carrier convenience. Carrier shall nor assess a minimum charge (number of hours) whenever a move requires less than the minimum number of hours filed and said move is performed solely at the carrier's convenience. In such instances, the carrier shall charge based on the actual time to complete the move plus applicable travel charge.

NOTE 12 - When storage-in-transit shipment is not unloaded at carrier's warehouse and shipment remains on carrier's vehicle, an overnight SIT flat charge of \$250.00 per vehicle per night will be assessed. Traveling time on delivery will be added using the distance in Column 1 (see Note 9). The prevailing minimum charge will apply on each day of service.

▲ NOTE 13 - In lieu of applicable rate provided for in Tariff Freight Pa. P.U.C. No. 50 for the above carrier for Packing, Unpacking and Containers charges, apply a \$35.00 hourly charge per packer plus applicable Container Charge (Item 310). This charge will apply when either packing or unpacking services only are requested.

▲ The following notes apply in lieu of rates and rules & regulation provided in Tariff Freight Pa. P.U.C. No. 50 (50-T for moves 40 miles and under) and Tariff Freight Pa. P.U.C. No. 51 (51-W for moves 41 miles and over).

▲ NOTE 14 - Depreciated Value Protection will not be offered.

▲ NOTE 15 - In lieu of the applicable rates provided in Tariffs Freight Pa. P.U.C. Nos. 50 & 51 for the above carrier for Supply/Pack and Unpacking of TV Cartons: Supply/Pack - \$150.00 each and Unpack - \$25.00 each.

▲ NOTE 16 - In lieu of applicable rates provided for in Tariffs Freight Pa. P.U.C. Nos. 50 & 51 for the above carrier for Supply/Pack Mattress Bags: \$15.00 each.

▲ NOTE 17 - A pre-paid deposit of \$200.00 is required at the time the move is scheduled. Cancellation Policy: 50% of the deposit fee will be refunded if move is cancelled 8-14 days prior to the move date. No refund of the deposit fee if move is cancelled 0-7 days prior to the move date.

Abbreviations, reference marks and symbols are explained on Page 4.

ISSUED: August 20, 2019

EFFECTIVE: September 19, 2019

Issued by: CHARLES E. MORRIS, Executive Secretary P. O. Box 6125 Lancaster, PA 17607-6125